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TANF Benefits Remain Low Despite Recent Increases
In Some States
By Ashley Burnside atfd Floyd

Direct financial assistarfoe the nationOs poorest families with children fell again in purchasing
powerthis yeaandis now at least 20 percent beltsi 996 levels in63tates, after adjusting for
inflation. Althoughsomestates increasbenefis during the past year, benefits are still too low for
familieselying solely on assistance from Temporary Assistance for Needy Familie®(TANF)
make ends meet

For 99 percent of recipients nationally, the purchasing power of their lsdmedbisthe level in
1996 whenlawmakers passed thethatcreated the TANF block grantivingon such limited
incomesgisks exposinghildren to excessive levels of hardship and sthesis research shows can
negativelgffect their health angndermine their development, limiting their future economic and
social mobilityTo improveallchildrenOs chances of succeeding over thertapgtates should
investmoreTANF federal and state spendimdirect financial assistance for famitias
assistangehalt the erosionf TANF benefitsand restathe purchasing power lost over the past
22 years.

Ten states pluke District of Columbia increaseAINF benefits between July 2017 (the start of
fiscal year 2018 in most states) and JuBys20dtatesenacted legislation or made administrative
changes thatill raise benefit levels after July 2018. No state cut benefitsstaiaites did not
adjust benefits, allowing inflation to corgietoding the benefitsO value.

As of July 1, 28, every stateOs TANF benefits for a family of three with no other cash income
were at or below 60 percent of the poverty line, measured by the Department of Health and Human
ServicesO (HHS) 2018 poverty guidelines. Most statesO benefits 3¢epedeetifithe poverty
line. While benefits atgelow 60 percent of the poverty line for all TANF recipigatk families
are disproportionately impacted by these low beasfitsey amaore likelythan white familiet®
live in the statesith the lowest benefitmd that serve the fewest eligible fan(iBese Appendix
Table7a)

L CBPP calculation of state TANF caseload data.



This paper, an annual update of state TANF benefit levels as of July 1, covers changes in TANF
benefits between July 1, 2017 and July 1, PBé&Benefit leelscited hereeflect the monthly
benefits for a family of three with no other income as of July 1, 2018; they may exceed what many
familiesactuallyeceivebecause families often do not receive the maximum TANF benefit and
family grard in gvenstategCaliforniaConnecticut, lllinois, New York, Peyinania, Vermont,
and Virginiayary by geographic regfohlnless noted otherwise, this paper reports the benefit
level in the stateOs most populous region.

One-Third of States Raising Benefits for 2018 and 2019

Ten states and the District of Columbia raised TANF benefit levels between July 1, 2017 and July
1, 2018 (see Table 1). Though most increases were very snedigthstate beneficreasd
from $432to $450. In addition six states made legislativadministrative changes to increase
benefits later in 2018 or in 20&ny of the grant increases represent historic changes for the state
TANF programs.n five stated\ lllinois,Maing Massachusettsew Jerseyand Tenesseél the
benefit increases will be the first in their stateer a decade.

Benefit Increases Through June 2018

« The District of Columbia raised benefits by al®pedcent to bring benefits in line with
other highcost jurisdictionsn the future D.C. will use &ostof-living adjustmen{COLA)
to increas®enefits annualty.

« Maine raised its benefits by about 20 peirt@udtober2017 which was the first time it
increased benefits in more than a decade.

« New Mexico cut benefits during the economic dowrkhestaterestored this cuhrough
an administrative changereasing benefits by about 9 percent.

« New JerseyOs grant rose by $10 per person effective July 1, meaning a faisly of three
monthlybenefit increasdny $30o $454* This isNew Jerseyfist benefit increase in 31
years.

« WashingtonOs grant rose by a@bpetcenthroughlegislative action 8017 and 201&he
increase weimto effect in July 2018. This increasee thamrestorea2011 benefit cut.

Several states magomatic or periodic adjustmentsetitect changing stagpecifidiving
costs or maintain a particular share of the federal poverty line.

2 See Appendix Table 1 for states with regional variation in TANF benefits.

31n 2017D.C. lawmakers passed legislation that eliminated the DistrictOs TANF time limit policy. This protected
thousands of families from having their benefits cut after 60 months on the program. D.C. is the first jurisdiction to
eliminate time limits in the edty. D.C. increased the benefits for these families to betsiwiifaars that had not yet

hit the 66month time limitresulting in benefits rising for a family of three past 60 months from $154 to $576.

4 Both houses of thdew Jersey legislatured@assed legislation that will correct a drafting error and raise TANF
benefits by 10 percent from @itdy 2018 levels rather thep$10, but at publication time for this paper, the correction
was awaiting final legislative and executive ddtisrclange would be retroactive to July 1, 2018.



« Marylandraised benefits by about 4 pertxasied on changes in gtateQdinimumLiving
Levef a standard of need tied to living costs.

« TheNew Hampshire benefit, which is 60 percent of the poverty line, increaseqDRarto$1
$1,039 for a family of three.

« Ohio raised benefits by $9 based on a COLA
« South Carolinavhere benefits are tied to the stateOs Need Stamidactbenefits by $3.

« Texas, where the maximum grant is 17 percent of the federal poveatgdthbenefits by
.

« In Wyomingbenefits have kept pace with inflation since the state impleen@@&d in
2009 Benefits increaséy about2 percensince 2017

Benefit Increases After July 2018
Sx states scheduled incredbaswill take effectfter Julyl, 2018.

« California will increase its benefit level for a family of three from $788ito April 2019.
This increase is the first in a mstiéip process to lift the grant to at least half of the poverty
line. The state will also restore@OLA, which was eliminated in 2009.

« In September 2018plorado increaddenefis by 10 percerftom $462 to about $508 a
family of thre@o more closely alighemwith the currentost of living.This is thestateOs
first increase in nearly a decade.

« lllinoisO benefit will increase for a family of three from $432 to $52@ éfetother 2018.
This wil be the stateOs first increaseer a decade.

 Massachusetts will raise the benefit for a family of three from $618 to $633 effective
November 2018Thiswill be the stateOs first increase in over a flecade

® Maryland®s TANF benefits combined with SNAP benefits must equal at least 61 percent of the Maryland State
Minimum Living Level (MLL) and are indexed depending on annual changes to the MLL. MarylandOsxXeiIL is ind
to the United States Bureau of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index for All Urban Constd)ers (CPI

® OhioOs TANF benefits are raised each January based on the Social Security Administration®s COLA for Social Security
and Supplemental Security Inedmenefits in the previous year.

" South CarolinaOs benefit level is indirectly tied to the federal poverty level. The benefit is a share (currently 33.7
percenyof the stateOs Need Stanaiith in turris 50 percent of the federal poverty level.ste can change the
benefit level by adjusting the percentage of the Need Standard that TANF benefits meet or by adjusting the Need
StandardOs percentage of the poverty level.

8 WyomingOs benefit level is adjusted each July based on the siétiaddsyéndex for the previous year as
determined by the Division of Economic Analysis.

° The Massachusetts state legislature raised the basic grant for a family subject to the work requirement to equal the
grant that families that are exempt from the vegirement receive ($593 for a family of three plus $40 for a rent
allowance). This will result in a benefit increase for a majority of recipients whexampbn



« Each house dheNew Jerselegislature hasmssed legislatitimat willincrease benefits by
10 percenfrom preJuly 2018 level3 his would increase benefits for a family of three from
$454 to $466.

« Tennessee will raise its benefits to meet the cBardard ofNeed® effective December
2018. The benefit for a family of three will increase from $185 tat®#t@50 percent
increaseThis is the first increase to the stateOs benefit since before 1996.

States That Have Raised TANF Benefits in Past Year
Monthly Benefit for a Family of Three

July 2018 Benefits Amount of Increase Since July 2017
District of Columbia $576 $68
Maine $582 $97
Maryland $677 $29
New Hampshire $1,039 $18
New Jersey $454 $30
New Mexico $447 $38
Ohio $483 $9
South Carolina $286 $3
Texas $290 $4
Washington $569 $48
Wyoming $675 $15

Benefits Leave Families Below Half of Poverty Line in Nearly All States

AlthoughTANF benefitincreaseare good new$ANF benefitsstill leave family incomes at or
below 6(Qoercent of the poverty lineenerystate'* (See Figure 1 and Appendix Table 2.) In 1996,
16 states had benefit levels at or below 30 percent of the powetdgdy, 33 states do. In 18 of
those states, benefit levels are at or &fqercesitthe poverty lindl that is, $346 a month for a
family ofthreeor less

Moreover, the countrydisck population is more likéfyan thewhite populatiorto live in the
states with the lowest benefit le\(@se Appendix Tabla) Over half(53 percen)f the

9 The Standard of Need reflects the income families need to cover the combinedewesisitids like housing, food,
clothing, medical care, and other items.

" The 208 poverty guideline from the Department of Health and Human Services for a family of tAB2pés $1,

month in the 48 contiguous states and Washington, D.C.; Alaska and Hawaii have higher guidelines. (See
https://aspe.hhs.gov/povertyuideline} CBPP uses HHSO poverty guidelines in this analysis because they are a
simplification of the poverty thresholds (the Census BureauOs measure of poverty) and are used to determine financial
eligibility for certain programs.




country(sackpopulation lives in a state with benefits that are at or below 20 percent of the
poverty line.Only 39 percent dhewhite populatio livesin these same statésviany of these
states had some of the lowest benefits at TANFOs outset and have faileduchmaigeess
since then.

FIGURE 1

Maximum TANF Benefits Leave Families
Well Below Federal Poverty Line

Maximum TANF benefit as percent of poverty line (for a family of three)

" 10-20% [ 120-30% [30-40% M 40-60%

TANF = Temporary Assistance for Needy Families
Note: The federal poverty level for a family of three in 2018 is $1,739 per month in the 48
contiguous states and Washington, D.C.; Alaska and Hawaii have higher poverty levels.

Source: 2018 Health and Human Services Poverty Guidelines. TANF benefit levels for a
single-parent family of three were compiled by CBPP from various sources and are current as
of July 31, 2018.

CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES | CBPP.ORG

Because TANF benefits have fallen substantially in value, they do much less to help families
escape Odeep povertyO (family incomes below half of the poverty line) thaf pob®g&mily
relying solely on TANF to provide the basics for its chiltirench as during a period of
joblessness, illness, or disatMitiias less purchasing power with their benefits today than in 1996
in 47 states and D.C. (See Figure 2 and Appendix Tables 2mantbBy states, the decline has
been dramatic:

« Since 196, benefits have fallen by 20 percent or more in 36 states, after adjusting for
inflation.

12Racial composition analysésed on &. Census July 2017 population data.



« Fifteen states had the sameninddenefit levels in July 2018 as in 1996, meaning that benefits
have fallen in inflatieadjusted terms @about37 percent.

e In four states (Arizona, Hawaii, ldaho, and Oklahoma), TANF bendbiesoaesir nominal
1996 levelsfter adjusting for inflation, benefits in Arizona Hawaii, and Oklateraa
fallenby 40 percendr morefrom their 1996 levels.

TANF Benefits in Most States Have Declined
in Inflation-Adjusted Terms Since 1996

-50 -40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20
Only 3 states had grant values
higher in 2018 than in 1996 st |3 states had value

= declines of 0-10%

9 states had value
declines of 10-20%

9 states had value
declines of 20-30%

27 states had value
declines above 30%

Note: TANF = Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

Source: 1996 TANF benefits for a family of three collected from Congressional Research
Service and 2018 benefits compiled by CBPP from various sources. Benefit information
adjusted for inflation using the CPI-U-RS.

CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIE

The decline in TANF benefits since 1996 follows a quarttrry of major declines in the real
value of benefits provided through TANFOs predecessor, Aid to Families with Dependent Children
(AFDC). Between 1970 and 1996, AFDC benefits fell by mor@tharc@nt in every state but
one and by more than 40 percent intlwals of the stateafter adjusting for inflatidh

Some families can combine TANF benefits with earned income to help meet basic needs; nearly
all states have adopted Omake work pag@spunder which TANF benefits phase out gradually as
family earnings increag&ut such families still become ineligibl& AaXF cash assistanaevery

131996 Green Bodkuse Ways and Means Committee, TabbehBtp:/frivebgate.access.gpo.goyic
bin/getdoc.cgi?dbname=104_green_book&docid=f:wm014_.08.pdf
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low income levels in nearly all stafesl not all TANF families can supplement benefits with
earnings; many families include parents who have significant disabilities or other barriers to work.

Benefits Cover Only Fraction of Modest Housing Costs

WhileTANF benefit levelbave risen slightlthe cost of housing in most aralascontinuego
rise, substantially so in some arddse monthly TANF benefit for a family of threevédl below
the estimated cost of a modest-bedroom apartmeand utilitie¥ (based othe Department of
Housing and Urban Developmentt)] Fair Market Rents) @very statelt isless thamalfof
the Fair Market Rent 89 stateand DC., compared witbnly eightstates in 199@Betweer1 996
and2018 the median Fair Market Rent nationally rose from&$@34 while the mediahANF
benefit onlyose fron$377to $460'° (These figures are in nominal dollareg share of housing
costs that TANF benefits cover declined in alvMbustates between 1996 &0d.8 (See Figure
3)

TANF benefits do much less to cover housing costs in statebhlablefeniliesare more likely
to live.(See Appendix Tabla) This includes states where the obbving is presumed to be low
Nearly half48 percen®)f the country®tackpopulation livein states with benefits that cover less
than onehird ofthehousing costs for a modest #hedroom apartmenOnly 30 percent dhe
white populatiorlivesin these same states.

Most TANF families receive no housing subsidiés fact,only slightlymore than 20 percent of
TANF familiesreceive HUDhousingassistancé Some states provide small additional funds to
help families cover housing costs, but tta@elcover the large gap between TANF grants and
Fair Market Rents.

TANF families without housing assistdikegyhave high rates bbusing instbilityN resulting
in doubling up with friends or relatives, living in substandard confligéiquent moves, eviction,
and/or homelessess’ Suchinstability can harm both adults and children and is associated with
poor school performance, pamgnitive development, increased health risks, and mental health
problems?

1 Fair Market Rents, set by HUD, are gross rent estimates. They include the shelter rent plus the cost of all utilities,
except telephones.

15 Analysis of compiled TANF benefit levels deta o state average FMRs published by the Nationahtome
Housing CoalitionOs 2018 Out of Reach rafipri/nlihc.org/sites/default/files/oor/OOR_2018.pdf

18 CBPP calculation of TANfaseload and HUD administrative data.
7 Matthew Desmond, OEviction and the Reproduction of Urban Poderéyi€an Journal of Sodib&{dy, 2012.

Bwill Fischer, OResearch Shows Housing Vouchers Reduce Hardship and Provide PlatfofifarforGaing
Among Children,O Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, October 7, 2015,
https://www.cbpp.org/research/housing/reseastiowshousingvouchergeducehardshipandprovideplatformfor-

longterm




FIGURE 3

TANF Benefits Falling Further Behind Housing Costs

Percent of HUD Fair Market Rent covered by cash assistance
in 1996 and 2018
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Note: TANF = Temporary Assistance for Needy Families; HUD = Department of Housing and
Urban Development. The National Low Income Housing Coalition creates weighted statewide
average Fair Market Rents based on HUD Fair Market Rents for various sub-regions in the
state. Numbers here are for a two-bedroom apartment.

Source: National Low Income Housing Coalition’s Out of Reach report. TANF 2018 benefit
levels for single-parent families of three were compiled by CBPP from various state sources
and are current as of August 1, 2018.
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Black Families Likelier to Live in States With Less Access to — and Less Spending on —
Basic Assistance

How well TANF supports a family in poverty largely depends on where they live. As this paper explains, black
families are likelier to live in states with lower benefits. They are also more likely to live in states with lower
levels of access to and spending on TANF direct financial assistance. (See Appendix Table 7a.)

In general, states’ TANF cash assistance programs aren’t robust. They serve few families in poverty and
spend little on monthly cash grants for families. Nationally in 2017, 23 families received TANF cash
assistance for every 100 families in poverty (known as the TANF-to-poverty ratio, or TPR).2 Overall, in 2017,
states spent about 23 percent of their TANF funds on basic assistance, which is primarily cash grants to
families.? Many states fall below the national average on one or both indicators. States with low TPRs often
have low basic assistance spending.

TANF’s Reach and Benefit Levels Remain
Low in Many States

[] Spend 10% or less of TANF [ | TANF-to-Poverty [ Both
funds on basic assistance Ratio of 10 or less

Note: TANF = Temporary Assistance for Needy Families; TANF-to-Poverty Ratio = Number of
poor families with children receiving TANF for every 100 such families (from CBPP analysis of
poverty data from the Census’ Current Population Survey and TANF caseload data collected
by CBPP from state agencies). Figures reflect two-year averages for 2016-2017. States can
spend TANF funds on not only basic assistance, but also on work activities and supports,
child care, and other state programs and services.

Source: CBPP analysis of Department of Health and Human Services 2017 TANF financial data

CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIE CBPP.ORG
Black families are more likely to live in states that underperform on these two indicators. About 39 percent
of the black population lives in states that have TPRs of 10 or less, compared to 28 percent of the white
population. And 31 percent of the black population lives in states spending 10 percent or less of their TANF
funds on basic assistance, while only 25 percent of the white population does. Twenty-four percent of the
black population lives in the eight states that fall the lowest on both of these indicators — Arizona, Arkansas,
Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, and Texas — compared to only 18 percent of the
white population.

These findings represent a troubling reality. Black families already face more difficult labor market
prospects due to structural racism and employment discrimination, and those that live in these states have
limited access to critical financial assistance when they fall into crisis.

a CBPP analysis of poverty data from the Census’ Current Population Survey and TANF caseload data collected by CBPP
from state agencies.

b CBPP analysis of Department of Health and Human Services 2017 TANF financial data.



SNAP Benefits Help, But Large Shortfall Remains

TANF and SNAP benefits together do a better job of pulling families out of deep poverty than
TANF alone. About 85 percent of TANF households consistently receive SNAP*béndifisal
year 2016, the average monthly SNAP benefit for households with TANF income ivas $404.
Nevertheless, families receiving both SNAP and TANF benefits still fall below 75 percent of the
poverty line in every state except agé-igure 4 shows.

Howeverpecause TANF benefits are so logtates whemmanyblack familieBve, more than
half (53 percentf theblackpopulation lives in states where familesvimglr ANF direct
financiabssistancare still below 50 percent of the poverty line, even with the addition oflSNAP.
comparison, onl§9 percent of thehite population lives in these same s{@es. Appendiro.)
(Moreover, to simplify the comparis@BPPQmslculation for the SNAP befit uses reasonable
assumptions for TANF familie$@Iter costs and n@ANF income, whiclyield greater SNAP
benefits than the average TANF family likely rec8ive

19 remporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 12th Report to Chimrais¥ears 2014 and 2015,
Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Family Assikianesy 2018
https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/dault/files/ofa/12th_annual_tanf report to_congress_final.pdf

20 GCharacteristics of Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program Households: FiscalOepa@hént of
Agriculture, Food and Nutrition Servideyember 201 https://fns-
prod.azureedge.net/sites/default/files/ops/Characteristics2016.pdf

211n calculating typical SNAP benefits, this analysis assumed that a familyOs shelter costs afeetter cwsiifor

families of three receiving SNAP with incomes at or below 80 percent of the poverty line and that the household
received no income besides the TANF benefit. A familyOs SNAP benefit is based on its income and deductions, most
significantt the capped deduction for high shelter costs. A family receives the maximum SNAP benefit if its net income
(income minus deductions) is zero, usually because its income is low or its shelter costs are high relative to income. In
two-thirds of the statethe TANF benefit is so low that the estimated SNAP benefit used in Figure 4 is the maximum
monthly benefit for a family of thriee2018($34). However, the SNAP benefit that an individual TANF family

actually qualifies for, based on its particutamestances, igely lower than the maximum benefit because many

TANF households either have other income or do not incur shelter expenses high enough to receive the maximum
benefit.
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FIGURE 4

Even TANF and SNAP Benefits Combined Leave
Families Far Below Poverty Level

Percent of federal poverty level
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Note: TANF = Temporary Assistance for Needy Families; SNAP = Supplemental Nutrition Assis-
tance Program.

Source: Health and Human Services 2018 poverty guidelines for a family of three at
https://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines. TANF benefit levels for a single-parent family of three
were compiled by CBPP from various sources and are current as of July 1, 2018. Estimated SNAP
benefits were calculated by CBPP in accordance with USDA Food and Nutrition Services policies,
using the circumstances of a family of three with a full TANF grant (and no other income) and with
median shelter costs for families with income below 80 percent of the poverty line.

CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES | CBPP.ORG
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After Years of Disinvestment, It's Time to Raise TANF Benefits

Over two decades after its creation, TANF is not fulfilling one of its core purposes: to provide
direct financial assistaficepoor families. States spend ahlguta quarter of federal and state
TANF funds on basic assistance, down from 40 perc8@0n In the years immediately after the
1996lawcreated TANFlarge caseload declines allowed states to channgp fieedis from
TANF benefits to child care and work programs. But funding in those areas has been flat or
declining for over a decadastead, states over time redirected a substantial portion of their federal
TANF and state maintenarnaieeffort (MOE) funds to other purposes, in some cases to
OsupplantO (replace) existing state spending and thereby help close budget holesfands free up
for purposes unrelated to kimcome families or children.

Nor did states invest the funds freed up by caseload declines to maintaiacthiaiancial
assistangerograms. This failure left the most disadvantaged families thighewppd theyneed
to make ends meeis this paper shows, it is increasingly difficult for TANF recipients to meet
basic needs, even when they also receive SNAP. In particular, TANF families often find themselves
in poor housing conditions with few resoutcgmy for evea modest apartment.

A growing body of evidence shows that economic security prograsireclikamancial
assistancean improvehildrenOsngterm outcome& Howeveras noted abovblack families
aremorelikelyto livein the statewith the lowest ANF benefitand have the lowest levels of
accest andspendingn direct financiadssistancerhis means thaationallyablack child in
poverty has access to fewer resources thaiteachild in povertyutting poo black children at
greater risk of poor outcomes.

TANF recipients have a limited time on benefits and must participate in work or work
preparation activities (unless they qualify for a state exemption). Duringlimgeuainevork
focused windowl, ANF benefits need to do a better job of enabling families to meet basic needs so
they can focus on finding work and/or increasing their skills to becosuéfeadint. The
destitution that accompanies todayOs low TANF benefit levels frequenilystabiigsthat can
interfere with these geal

In general, states need to improve the adequacy of TANF benefit levels. States with the lowest
benefitsin particularneed to do more to ensuhatallfamilies in poverty have access to more
cash to h@lthem meet their basic neelfmnyof the states that raised benefits in the past year did
so through annual or periodic adjustments that generally occur by default or automatically. Such an
approaciN when combined with an initial benefit increasectover lost purchasing power due to
inflationN can be an effective way to protect benefits from erosion due to inflation. With many
state TANF caseloads reaching their lowest levels ever, state policymakers can use the resulting
savings to provide mordemjuate levels of basic assistance:

« First, they should reinvest TANF and MOE funds bacKialFOsore purposes, such as
providng highercash grant®r participatingamilies.States should aldoectthose funds

22 Arloc Sherman and Tazra Mitchell, OEconomic Security Programs HelmphwvChildren Succeed Over Long
Term, Many Studies Find,O Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, July 17, 2017,
https://www.cbpp.org/research/poverandinequality/economisecurityprogramshelplow-incomechildren
succeeaver.
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towardservices and activitiestteapportfamilies thaeitherreceiveor qualify folTANF
direct financiadssistance

e Second, as part of this reinvestipstates should restore fi# value of benefits that has
been lossince 1996nd any additional cuts made duringstieat Recessioneven if that
requires several incremental increases over a period of years.

e Third, they should establish mechanisms to prevent benefits from eroding in tie future.
Adjusting TANF benefits yearly in step with inflation can maintain famiiitsGing
power and help them meet basic neé@tiss not onlymprowesthe lives of parents and
children receiving TANButalso helplocal communitieas poor families quickly put that
money into the local economy.

23 A statutory COLA is the best way to ensure that benefits keep pafiatidn. TANF agencies will fare much

better in their state budget process if a COLA is part of the baseline of meedsbudget. For example,

WyomingOs COLA is based on the Wyoming Cost of Living Index, the stateOs inflation indigatioias thesr.

The COLA has made Wyoming onewlfythreestates whose benefits have risen since 1996 in itjtieted terms.

OhioOs COLA follows the same approach used for Social Security and SSI benefits: the state uses the Social Security
AdminitrationOs COLA percentage to raise TANF benefits at the start of every calendar year

13



Monthly TANF Benefit Levels* (Single-Parent Family of Three)
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292
469
364
348
575
424
439
577
272
457
373
292
460

July
2005
215
923
347
204
723
356
636
338
379
303
280
570
309
396
288
426
429
262
240
485
482
618
459
532
170
292
405
364
348
625
424
389
691
272
477
373
292
460

July
2010
215
923
278
204
694
462
674
416
428
303
280
610
309
432
288
426
429
262
240
485
574
618
492
532
170
292
504
364
383
675
424
447
753
272
477
434
292
485

July
2016
215
923
278
204
704
462
698
338
441
303
280
610
309
432
288
426
429
262
240
485
636
618
492
532
170
292
588
436
383
675
424
409
789
272
486
473
292
506

July
2017
215
923
278
204
714
462
698
338
508
303
280
610
309
432
288
426
429
262
240
485
648
618
492
532
170
292
588
450
383
1021
424
409
789
272
486
474
292
506

July
2018
215
923
278
204
714
462
698
338
576
303
280
610
309
432
288
426
429
262
240
582
677
618
492
532
170
292
588
450
383
1039
454
447
789
272
486
483
292
506

Change 1996-
2018 (inflation-
adjusted dollars)

-17.8%
-37.3%
-49.7%
-37.3%
-24.8%
-18.6%
-31.1%
-37.3%
-12.9%
-37.3%
-37.3%
-46.3%
-38.8%
-28.1%
-37.3%
-37.3%
-37.3%
-37.3%
-20.8%
-12.7%

13.9%
-31.4%
-32.8%
-37.3%
-11.1%
-37.3%
-15.8%
-22.4%
-31.0%

18.5%
-32.8%
-27.9%
-14.2%
-37.3%
-29.3%
-11.1%
-40.3%
-31.0%



APPENDIX TABLE 1
Monthly TANF Benefit Levels* (Single-Parent Family of Three)

Change 1996-

July July July July July July July 2018 (inflation-

1996 2000 2005 2010 2016 2017 2018 adjusted dollars)
Pennsylvanial® 421 421 421 421 421 421 421 -37.3%
Rhode Island 554 554 554 554 554 554 554 -37.3%
South Carolina20 200 204 205 270 282 283 286 -10.3%
South Dakota 430 430 501 555 599 615 615 -10.3%
Tennessee 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 -37.3%
Texas2t 188 201 223 260 285 286 290 -3.2%
Utah 416 451 474 498 498 498 498 -24.9%
Vermont22 597 622 640 640 640 640 640 -32.7%
Virginia23 354 354 389 389 409 419 419 -25.7%
Washington24 546 546 546 562 521 521 569 -34.6%
West Virginia 253 328 340 340 340 340 340 -15.7%
Wisconsin25 517 673 673 673 653 653 653 -20.8%
Wyoming2é 360 340 340 561 657 660 675 17.6%

*Benefit levels are listed in nominal dollars.

1California has two regional benefits. The benefit listed here represents Region 1, which includes the most populous counties. California
lawmakers passed legislation in 2018 to increase the benefit in multiple phases to eventually reach 50 percent of the federal poverty level.
The COLA was also re-established in the legislation. The benefit will increase to $785 effective April 1, 2019.

2Colorado took administrative action to increase its benefit level by 10 percent, which was effective on September 1, 2018.

3 Connecticut has a COLA based on the Social Security Administration’s COLA for Social Security and Supplemental Security Income
benefits. However, the state has suspended its COLA for the past few years. The benefit listed here is for Region A, which covers the state’s
highest-cost area. While the maximum benefit a family could receive is $698, most families of three in Connecticut receive $576 a month.

4 D.C. raised benefits significantly in 2016, 2017 and 2018 to bring it in line with other high-cost regions. The benefit increased to $576 in
October 2017 and will increase again to $644 in October 2018.

5 Hawaii has a smaller benefit for families that must participate in work activities and a higher benefit for families that are exempt. Benefits
for a family of three are $610 and $763, respectively.

6 lllinois increased the benefit level in October 2018 to $520 for a family of three. The benefit levels vary by region. The benefit listed here is
for most of the state, but benefits are lower in southern lllinois than in the central part of the state.

7Louisiana has a different benefit structure for its TANF program for children who are not living with their parent, called the Kinship Care
Subsidy Program. In that program, the benefit is $222 per child.

8 Maine raised its benefit in October 2017 by about 20 percent and indexed benefit levels by the SSI inflation adjustment beginning in
October 2018.

9 Maryland adjusts its TANF benefits so that TANF and SNAP benefits combined equal at least 61 percent of the state’s Minimum Living
Level. Benefits increased by 4 percent in January 2018. Another modest annual benefit increase is expected in the fall of 2018.

10 Massachusetts provides a $40 rent allowance in the benefit grant for families paying rent for private unsubsidized housing (the grant for
a family of three subject to the work requirement is $578 plus the $40 housing allowance).

11 Montana adjusts benefits each year to keep them tied to 35 percent of the federal poverty line. In 2018, there was no adjustment.

12 Nebraska adjusts benefits to keep them tied to 55 percent of the state’s standard of need, which is adjusted biannually. In 2018, there
was no adjustment.

13 New Hampshire passed legislation in 2017 to tie TANF benefit levels to 60 percent of the federal poverty line and to adjust them
automatically each year. In 2018, the benefit was increased to $1,039.

14 Both houses of the New Jersey legislature have passed legislation that will correct a drafting error and raise TANF benefits by 10 percent
from pre-July 2018 levels rather than by $10, but at publication time for this paper, the correction was awaiting final legislative and
executive action. This change would cause the monthly benefit for a family of three to increase to $466. The increase would be retroactive
to July 1, 2018.

15 New Mexico cut benefits in 2011. The state fully restored the cut in nominal dollars in 2018, increasing benefits by $38.

16 The benefit listed here is for New York City. New York State’s benefit has several components, including a statewide monthly basic
allowance (for recurring needs), a statewide home energy allowance, a statewide supplemental home energy allowance, and county-specific
rental assistance, which varies from $259 to $447.
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APPENDIX TABLE 1
Monthly TANF Benefit Levels* (Single-Parent Family of Three)

Change 1996-
July July July July July July July 20418 (inflation-
1996 2000 2005 2010 2016 2017 2018 adjusted dollars)

17 North Dakota’s benefit of $486 includes a $50 special needs portion for families with shelter costs.

18 Ohio raises TANF benefits each January based on the Social Security Administration’s COLA for Social Security and Supplemental Security
Income benefits. In 2018, the benefit was increased by $9.

19 Pennsylvania’s benefits vary by county. The benefit listed here is for the counties in Group 1 and is the highest in the state. However, it is
not the most typical benefit.

20 |n 2011, South Carolina reduced the share of the federal poverty level to which benefits were tied from about 18 percent to about 14
percent. As of July 2018, the benefit level is set at 33.7 percent of the Need Standard (50 percent of the federal poverty level). The benefit
increased in October 2017 to $286.

21 Texas ties its benefit to 17 percent of the federal poverty level. In October 2017, the benefit rose to $290. In October 2018, the state
raised benefits to $295.

22 \Vermont has two regional benefits: a higher one for Chittenden County and a lower one for the rest of the state. It also provides a housing
supplement to many TANF recipients. Figures shown here use the benefit level for outside Chittenden County and do not include the
housing supplement. CBPP collected the information for benefit levels for 2010-2018; benefit levels for prior years are from the Urban
Institute Welfare Rules Database. (In the 2008 version of this paper, CBPP followed the approach used in Congressional Research Service
reports, which used the higher levels that apply for Chittenden County and include a housing supplement.)

23 The Virginia legislature reduced the number of TANF geographic areas from three to two; Groups | and Groups Il are now one region.
Families in both areas will now receive the benefit level of Group I, the higher of the two regions. This report uses the benefit for the
counties in what was formerly known as Group lll, the highest in the state.

24 Washington State’s benefit rose by $48 due to increases from the 2017 and 2018 legislative budgets that both went into effect on July 1,
2018. Washington will increase its benefit by 2.5 percent in 2019.

25 |n Wisconsin, benefits have remained at $673 since 2011 for some categories of W-2 recipients (caretakers of newborns and pregnant
women with at-risk pregnancies and no other children in their care). The benefit level for W2-T placement is $608 per month.

26 Wyoming'’s benefits adjust on July 1 and are tied to the state’s cost-of-living index for the previous year. The state had a small percentage
increase to its benefit level in 2018.

Note: TANF= Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

Source: TANF benefit levels for a single-parent family of three were compiled by CBPP from various sources and are current as of July 1,
2018. Inflation-adjusted, percent change uses the Consumer Price Index (CPI-U-RS).
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TANF Benefit Levels as Percentage of Federal Poverty Level

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
lllinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania

1996

15.2%
68.3%
32.1%
18.9%
55.1%
32.9%
58.8%
31.2%
38.4%
28.0%
25.9%
57.2%
29.3%
34.9%
26.6%
39.4%
39.7%
24.2%
17.6%
38.6%
34.5%
52.2%
42.4%
49.2%
11.1%
27.0%
40.5%
33.7%
32.2%
50.8%
39.2%
36.0%
53.3%
25.1%
39.8%
31.5%
28.4%
42.5%
38.9%

2018

12.4%
42.6%
16.1%
11.8%
41.2%
26.7%
40.3%
19.5%
33.3%
17.5%
16.2%
30.6%
17.8%
24.9%
16.6%
24.6%
24.8%
15.1%
13.9%
33.6%
39.1%
35.7%
28.4%
30.7%
9.8%
16.9%
34.0%
26.0%
22.1%
60.0%
26.2%
25.8%
45.6%
15.7%
28.1%
27.9%
16.9%
29.2%
24.3%
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TANF Benefit Levels as Percentage of Federal Poverty Level

Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

18

1996

51.2%
18.5%
39.8%
17.1%
17.4%
38.5%
58.5%
32.7%
50.5%
23.4%
47.8%
33.3%

https:

2018

32.0%
16.5%
35.5%
10.7%
16.7%
28.8%
37.0%
24.2%
32.9%
19.6%
37.7%
39.0%

aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines)




Changes in Real (Inflation-Adjusted) TANF Benefits

Comparing 2018 Benefits with Benefits in 1996, 2000, 2005, and 2010

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon

1996-2018

-17.76%
-37.27%
-49.74%
-37.27%
-24.84%
-18.59%
-31.15%
-37.27%
-12.93%
-37.27%
-37.27%
-46.25%
-38.85%
-28.11%
-37.27%
-37.27%
-37.27%
-37.27%
-20.76%
-12.65%

13.86%
-31.38%
-32.75%
-37.27%
-11.13%
-37.27%
-15.78%
-22.44%
-30.96%

18.51%
-32.83%
-27.91%
-14.22%
-37.27%
-29.26%
-11.14%
-40.33%
-30.99%

2000-2018

-10.07%
-31.40%
-45.04%
-31.40%
-21.76%
-10.97%
-24.71%
-31.40%
4.26%
-31.40%
-31.40%
-26.59%
-27.65%
-21.39%
-31.40%
-31.40%
-31.40%
-31.40%
-13.35%
-13.39%
11.37%
-24.96%
-26.47%
-31.40%
-31.40%
-31.40%
-13.99%
-15.19%
-24.50%
23.96%
-26.55%
-30.15%
-6.19%
-31.40%
-27.05%
-11.17%
-31.40%
-24.54%

2005-2018

-22.22%
-22.22%
-37.68%
-22.22%
-23.19%
0.94%
-14.64%
-22.22%
18.21%
-22.22%
-22.22%
-16.76%
-22.22%
-15.15%
-22.22%
-22.22%
-22.22%
-22.22%
-22.22%
-6.66%
9.25%
-22.22%
-16.63%
-22.22%
-22.22%
-22.22%
12.93%
-3.84%
-14.40%
29.30%
-16.71%
-10.62%
-11.19%
-22.22%
-20.75%
0.72%
-22.22%
-14.44%

2010-2018

-13.14%
-13.14%
-12.83%
-13.14%
-10.64%
-13.14%
-10.05%
-29.43%
16.90%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
4.23%
2.45%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
-13.14%
1.34%
7.38%
-13.14%
33.70%
-6.99%
-13.14%
-8.99%
-13.14%
-11.50%
-3.33%
-13.14%
-9.38%
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Changes in Real (Inflation-Adjusted) TANF Benefits
Comparing 2018 Benefits with Benefits in 1996, 2000, 2005, and 2010

1996-2018 2000-2018 2005-2018 2010-2018
Pennsylvania -37.27% -31.40% -22.22% -13.14%
Rhode Island -37.27% -31.40% -22.22% -13.14%
South Carolina -10.29% -3.82% 8.52% -7.99%
South Dakota -10.27% -1.88% -4.52% -3.75%
Tennessee -37.27% -31.40% -22.22% -13.14%
Texas -3.23% -1.02% 1.15% -3.12%
Utah -24.90% -24.25% -18.28% -13.14%
Vermont -32.75% -29.41% -22.22% -13.14%
Virginia -25.75% -18.80% -16.22% -6.44%
Washington -34.62% -28.51% -18.94% -12.06%
West Virginia -15.69% -28.89% -22.22% -13.14%
Wisconsin -20.76% -33.44% -24.53% -15.72%
Wyoming 17.63% 36.19% 54.42% 4.51%
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TANF Benefit Levels as Percentage of Fair Market Rents

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island

1996

38.1%
124.7%
57.7%
46.4%
76.7%
62.3%
84.6%
55.5%
53.3%
49.8%
51.3%
73.2%
61.6%
57.6%
58.8%
87.5%
88.1%
56.8%
41.9%
68.3%
56.3%
76.5%
84.5%
91.1%
29.0%
62.5%
98.9%
74.9%
55.2%
69.8%
54.2%
71.6%
65.5%
52.9%
90.4%
70.3%
69.8%
79.7%
69.2%
86.2%

2000

36.6%
117.0%
55.8%
47.4%
79.1%
55.5%
78.0%
51.4%
43.9%
47.8%
48.4%
66.4%
60.9%
56.7%
54.1%
90.1%
88.8%
58.2%
40.5%
81.9%
59.7%
66.2%
77.9%
88.5%
40.0%
62.3%
95.5%
73.2%
50.0%
78.1%
48.3%
84.1%
69.2%
51.5%
97.9%
69.7%
65.2%
75.8%
72.0%
86.8%

2018

28.2%
71.6%
29.0%
28.3%
42.0%
37.1%
53.9%
29.8%
32.1%
27.1%
30.7%
32.5%
38.5%
40.8%
35.6%
54.5%
52.6%
35.0%
27.7%
59.8%
44.8%
41.5%
56.2%
54.3%
22.5%
36.3%
70.1%
55.2%
39.6%
89.5%
31.0%
54.1%
50.5%
32.0%
56.8%
60.9%
36.5%
45.8%
41.5%
53.4%
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TANF Benefit Levels as Percentage of Fair Market Rents

South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

22

1996

42.1%
83.7%
39.9%
34.7%
86.8%
93.7%
58.2%
86.9%
62.3%
96.1%
74.2%

2000

41.1%
86.9%
37.1%
34.7%
74.2%
100.5%
56.5%
83.2%
T7.7%
122.1%
69.4%

2018

33.6%
82.6%
22.6%
28.9%
53.9%
54.9%
34.0%
40.7%
46.4%
76.0%
78.9%

http://nlihc.org/oor



2018 TANF and SNAP Benefit Levels as Percentage of Federal Poverty Level (FPL)

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania

TANF as Percent of FPL

12.4%
42.6%
16.1%
11.8%
41.2%
26.7%
40.3%
19.5%
33.3%
17.5%
16.2%
30.6%
17.8%
24.9%
16.6%
24.6%
24.8%
15.1%
13.9%
33.6%
39.1%
35.7%
28.4%
30.7%
9.8%
16.9%
34.0%
26.0%
22.1%
60.0%
26.2%
25.8%
45.6%
15.7%
28.1%
27.9%
16.9%
29.2%
24.3%

SNAP + TANF as Percent of FPL

41.5%
74.5%
45.2%
40.9%
70.0%
55.8%
69.4%
48.6%
59.4%
46.6%
45.3%
74.8%
46.9%
54.1%
45.7%
53.7%
53.9%
44.2%
43.0%
62.7%
67.1%
64.8%
57.5%
53.4%
38.9%
46.0%
63.1%
55.1%
51.2%
79.1%
55.3%
54.9%
73.0%
44.8%
57.2%
57.0%
46.0%
58.3%
53.4%
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2018 TANF and SNAP Benefit Levels as Percentage of Federal Poverty Level (FPL)

TANF as Percent of FPL SNAP + TANF as Percent of FPL
Rhode Island 32.0% 61.1%
South Carolina 16.5% 45.6%
South Dakota 35.5% 64.6%
Tennessee 10.7% 39.8%
Texas 16.7% 45.9%
Utah 28.8% 55.8%
Vermont 37.0% 66.1%
Virginia 24.2% 52.6%
Washington 32.9% 62.0%
West Virginia 19.6% 48.7%
Wisconsin 37.7% 66.8%
Wyoming 39.0% 64.1%

https://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines
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State TANF-to-Poverty Ratios and Share of Total TANF Spending on Basic Assistance

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.

Florida
Georgia
Hawaii

Idaho

lllinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma

TANF-to-Poverty Ratio

8.9
20.4
6.1
46
65.3
33.6
20.9
35.9
N/A
12.8
5.9
38.0
8.2
13.3
7.0
20.3
8.8
23.5
3.9
18.7
38.9
37.8
11.6
47.1
5.9
14.1
26.4
21.4
22.1
27.7
18.5
21.0
42.2
6.7
8.8
23.5
8.6

Share of Total TANF Spending on

Basic Assistance
11%
67%
10%

4%
38%
22%
11%
15%
38%
17%
18%
20%
16%

4%

3%
16%

8%
63%

9%
28%
23%
19%
11%
17%

7%
12%
40%
25%
38%
26%

7%
19%
29%

7%
13%
22%
24%
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State TANF-to-Poverty Ratios and Share of Total TANF Spending on Basic Assistance

TANF-to-Poverty Ratio Share of Total TANF Spending on
Basic Assistance
Oregon 35.3 29%
Pennsylvania 28.5 16%
Rhode Island 30.0 15%
South Carolina 9.9 23%
South Dakota 20.2 47%
Tennessee 23.1 35%
Texas 4.4 5%
Utah 9.1 20%
Vermont 54.6 16%
Virginia 19.0 26%
Washington 26.2 14%
West Virginia 16.9 19%
Wisconsin 19.9 15%
Wyoming 5.6 24%
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States Falling Lowest on Key TANF Economic Security Indicators

Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado
Connecticut
Delaware
D.C.
Florida
Georgia
Hawaii
Idaho
[llinois
Indiana
lowa
Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine

TANF Benefit

Levels 0-20% of

FPL
X

X
X

TANF Benefits
Cover Less Than

1/3 of FMR
X

X
X

X X X X X

TPR of 10
or Less
X

X
X

Spends 10% or

Less of TANF

Funds on Basic

Assistance

TANF and SNAP
Benefits Remain
Below 50% of FPL
X

X
X

X

Share of U.S.
Black
Population
3%
0%
1%
1%
5%
1%
1%
1%
1%
8%
8%
0%
0%
4%
2%
0%
0%
1%
4%
0%

Share of U.S.
White
Population
2%

0%
2%
1%
7%
2%
1%
0%
0%
6%
3%
0%
1%
4%
3%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%
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States Falling Lowest on Key TANF Economic Security Indicators

Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan
Minnesota
Mississippi
Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota

28

TANF Benefit
Levels 0-20% of
FPL

TANF Benefits
Cover Less Than
1/3 of FMR

TPR of 10
or Less

Spends 10% or
Less of TANF
Funds on Basic
Assistance

TANF and SNAP
Benefits Remain
Below 50% of FPL

Share of U.S.
Black
Population
4%
1%
3%
1%
3%
2%
0%
0%
1%
0%
3%
0%
7%
5%
0%
4%
1%
0%
3%
0%
3%
0%

Share of U.S.
White
Population
2%
3%
4%
2%
1%
2%
0%
1%
1%
1%
3%
0%
6%
3%
0%
5%
1%
2%
5%
0%
2%
0%



APPENDIXABLE 7A

States Falling Lowest on Key TANF Economic Security Indicators

Spends 10% or

TANF Benefit TANF Benefits Less of TANF TANF and SNAP Share of U.S. Share of U.S.
Levels 0-20% of Cover Less Than TPR of 10 Funds on Basic Benefits Remain Black White
FPL 1/3 of FMR or Less Assistance Below 50% of FPL Population Population
Tennessee X X X 3% 3%
Texas X X X X X 8% 6%
Utah X 0% 1%
Vermont 0% 0%
Virginia 4% 3%
Washington 1% 3%
West Virginia X X 0% 1%
Wisconsin 1% 2%
Wyoming X 0% 0%

Note: TANF= Temporary Assistance for Needy FamilleRl. = Federal Poverty Level; FMR = Fair Market R&NAP = Supplemental Nutrition Program; TPR = TAbPoverty Ratio Number
of poor families with children receiving TANF for every 100 such families. Figures reflectyaar averages for 20162017.

Sources: TANF benefit levels for a singlgarent family of three were compiled by CBPP from various sources and are current as of July 1, 2018. 2018 Health and Humraic8s poverty
guidelines for a family of three ahttps://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty-guidelines FMR levels from Out of Reach 201 ational Lowincome Housing Coalition
http://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/oor/OOR_2018.pdf . NLIHC creates weighted statewide average Fair Market Rents for varisized apartments based on the Department of Housing and
Urban DevelopmentOs Fair Market Rents for variousseions in the state. Estimated SNAP benefits were calculated by CBPFcaoedance with USDA Food and Nutrition Service policies
using the circumstances of a family of three with a full TANF grant (and no other income) and with median shelter costarfoliés with income below 80 percent of the federal poverty
level. The TPRata comes from CBPP analysis of poverty data from the Census' Current Population Survey and TANF caseload data colleCBmPyrom state agencies. CBPP analysis ¢
Department of Health and Human Services 2017 TANF financial data. Racial compositioalgsis based on U.S. Census July 2017 population data.
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APPENDIX TABLE 7B

Share of Black and White U.S. Population Living in States Falling Lowest on Key TANF Economic Security
Indicators

Live in States
Live in States Spending Where TANF and

Live in States With TANF Live in States With TANF Live in States 10% or Less of TANF SNAP Benefits
Benefit Levels 0-20% of Benefits Covering Less With TPR of 10 or Funds on Basic Remain Below 50%
FPL Than 1/3 of FMR Less Assistance of FPL
Share of U.S. o o o o o
Black Population 53% 48% 39% 31% 53%
Share of U.S. 39% 30% 28% 250 39%

White Population

Note: TANF= Temporary Assistance for Needy FamilleRl. = Federal Poverty Level; FMR = Fair Market R&NAP = Supplemental Nutrition Program; TPR = TAbHPoverty Ratio Number
of poor families with children receiving TANF for every 100 such families. Figures reflectyear averages for 20162017.

Source: Racial composition analysis based on U.S. Cesguly 2017 population data.
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